Public Document Pack

South Hams Salcombe

N
Harbour Board g i o
District Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 29th February, 2016
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Cliff House, Salcomble

Full Members:

Chairman Brazil
Vice Chairman

Members: Pearce Wright
Wingate Gilbert

Substitutes:

Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

12,

Apologies for Absence
Minutes

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 2 November
2015;

Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;
Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions
from the public;

Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board;

Revenue Budget Monitoring

Quarter 3 Performance Indicators

Report on Strategy and Marketing Workshops

Replacement of Forklift

Report on matters of Topical Interest

Page No

1-6
7 - 26
27 - 32
33-48
49 - 52
53 -60



Agenda ltem 2

Salc Harb 2.11.15
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD

HELD AT QUAY HOUSE, KINGSBRIDGE ON MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2015

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance g Denotes apology for absence
* | Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) * | Mr G Burrell
* | Clir J A Pearce * | Dr C C Harling (Vice Chairman)
* | Clir KR HWingate * | Mr M Mackley
* | Cllr S A E Wright * | Mr H Marriage
* | Mr A Thomson
* | Mr M Taylor
2 | Clir R D Gilbert (lead Executive
Member)
Item No | Minute Ref No Officers in attendance and participating
below refers
All Salcombe Harbour Master, Assistant Salcombe
agenda Harbour Master (Logistics and Maintenance), COP
items Lead — Assets and Senior Specialist — Democratic
Services
SH.24/15 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on
28 September 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
SH.25/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were
made:
Clirs Wingate and Wright and Dr Harling, Mr Burrell, Mr Mackley, Mr
Marriage, Mr Taylor and Mr Thomson all declared a disclosable pecuniary
interest in all related agenda items by virtue of having moorings or paying
harbour dues to the Council. As a result of the Solicitor granting each
Board Member a dispensation, they were all able to take part in the
debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/15 refers).
SH.26/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no issues raised in accordance with the Public Question Time
procedure rules.

Page 1



SH.27/15

SH.28/15

Salc Harb 2.11.15
FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from the Board Members who
attended the Harbour Community Forums. The updates were given as
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA)

The representative made reference to the sad recent passing of Mr Peter
Goldsworthy. Following his passing, and in recognising the prominent role
played by Mr Goldsworthy on the Forum, the representative felt it would be
fitting for tributes to be uploaded on to the SKEA Forum website.

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)

At its last meeting, the Forum considered at great length the matter of
nitrate levels at Gerston. A set of annual nitrate figures were requested
during the meeting to enable for some trend analysis to be undertaken.
The Salcombe Harbour Master added that the sewage system for
Salcombe was intended to be restructured during the winter months and
Whitestrand was therefore to be closed for a time during this period.

Forum representatives also expressed their concerns at the meeting
regarding speeding in the upper Estuary.

Finally, litter complaints (specifically rubber litter) were also raised by the
Forum. In reply, the Harbour Master advised that this related to a trawler
race and, in the future, biodegradable balloons would be used.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen

The representative made reference to the upcoming visit from a Chinese
delegation that was due to take place on Wednesday, 4 November 2015.
In discussion, the Board stated its hope that the visit would prove to be
successful.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
There was no update to give at this meeting.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)

There was no update to give at this meeting.

MARINE INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE

The Board was presented with a report that sought to approve the
continuation of an annual contribution to South Hams District Council to
be held in reserve for spending on Council-owned marine infrastructure

in the Salcombe Estuary.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

Page 2



Salc Harb 2.11.15
(a) the state of Kingsbridge Quay Wall. Some Members stated their

concerns in respect of the poor state of the Quay Wall and felt that an
engineering report should be undertaken to ascertain its condition. In
reply, officers advised that, as part of the five year maintenance plan,
the state of the wall was known and was underpinned by supporting
data. Furthermore, officers confirmed that they were comfortable with
the monies allocated as indicated in the exempt Appendix A for the
planned maintenance works. Finally, officers also recognised the
need for these works to be co-ordinated in line with the new business
that was intended to start-up in the area during the summer of 2016;

(b) Kingsbridge Slipway. A lengthy debate ensued on the Slipway during
which it was acknowledged that the:-

- huge drop-off at the end of the Slipway was causing problems;

- Council did not own the bottom eighth of the slipway, which was
leased from the Duchy;

- surface of the Slipway could not be cleaned and there were
consequent potential health and safety implications;

- Slipway was a back-up for Batson and therefore needed to be of
sufficient standard,

- area should be part of the Masterplanning exercise for
development site K2; and

- Slipway would not be seen as a priority for the Council.

In conclusion, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED that the Board
endorse the Harbour Master to commission an engineering scoping
report on Kingsbridge Slipway, with the findings included as part of a
further report to be presented to a future Board meeting.

(c) Batson Slipway. A Members wished to stress to the COP Lead
Assets that the Batson Slipway area was a huge pressure point;

(d) Jubilee Pier. Some Members highlighted the potential funding stream
for the Pier and felt that it was incumbent upon the Board to be
innovative in looking at future options in this regard.

It was then:
RESOLVED

1. That an annual contribution continue to be approved to
South Hams District Council (SHDC) to be held in reserve
for spending on SHDC owned marine infrastructure in the
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Estuary; and

2. That it be endorsed that the Harbour Master commission an
engineering scoping report on Kingsbridge Slipway, with the
findings included as part of a further report to be presented
to a future Board meeting.

Page 3



SH.29/15

SH.30/15

SH.31/15

Salc Harb 2.11.15
CRANE REFURBISHMENT

Consideration was given to a report that sought to approve expenditure
from the Renewals Reserve to refurbish the Harbour Authority crane.

In discussion, officers clarified that the crane had a life span of at least a
further five years. A number of Members proceeded to confirm their
support for the officer recommendation.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That expenditure be approved from the Renewals Reserve to
refurbish the Harbour Authority crane.

QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The Board considered a report that advised it of progress made in the

second quarter of the financial year against its Performance Indicators

(PIs).

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) verbal compliments received. Whilst written compliments were
formally recorded, the Harbour Master informed that verbal
compliments were not currently;

(b) the increased income generated from visiting boats. The Board
welcomed the increased income and recognised that, since the
number of visiting boats had decreased, customers were now staying

for a longer period,

(c) waiting lists. In reply to a question, the Harbour Master informed that
the majority of those on the mooring waiting list were new applicants;

(d) the instance of long term sickness absence. Having been informed
that he had now returned to work, the Board asked that their wishes
be passed on to the staff member.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the latest Performance Indicators be noted.

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

A report was considered that provided the results of the 2015 Opinion
Survey.

Page 4



SH.32/15

Salc Harb 2.11.15
In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the future marketing workshop. The Board felt that it would be
pertinent to discuss at the upcoming marketing workshop potential
methods of targeting harbour users to undertake surveys in future
years. In addition, Members also considered that it would be timely
at the workshop to informally discuss why the water taxi discount
tickets were under-utilised,;

(b) the results of the survey. Whilst accepting that there were limitations
in the findings, Members took comfort that there was nothing so
significant that suggested that there were major issues with the
Harbour;

(c) anti-speeding patrol days. The Harbour Master informed that it was
intended in the future to run dedicated anti-speeding patrol days in an
attempt to combat speeding vessels in the harbour.

It was then:
RESOLVED

That the report and the proposed email customer satisfaction
survey be noted.

TOPICAL HARBOUR ISSUES

The Harbour Master provided an update on topical harbour issues which
could be of interest to the Board.

In so doing, he made particular reference to:-

(a) the recent Stand Up Paddle board race held at Kingsbridge. It was
noted that this national race with over 100 competitors had received
very positive feedback and had helped to raise the profile of the
Kingsbridge and Salcombe area,;

(b) the recent Future Strategy workshop. Members commented that the
recent workshop had been very well received and the Harbour Master
was intending to write an outcome report and present it to the next
Board meeting on 29 February 2016;

(c) an update on the dredging programme. The Board noted that the
Invitation To Tender had been issued and it was intended that the
contact would be awarded during week commencing 23 November
2015;

(d) an incident management exercise. Members were informed that an
exercise would be undertaken on 3 December 2015 (starting at
8.30am and concluding at 1.30pm) and interested Members were
more than welcome to attend this session;

Page 5



Salc Harb 2.11.15
(e) an ongoing issue with the owners of the Rivermaid. In stating their
disappointment that there was no proper and regular service from
Kingsbridge to Salcombe, Members felt that there was a need for
officers to be robust in their approach and to inform the Council’s
communications team in light of the potential public relations
implications;

() Egremont. In providing an update, the Harbour Master advised that
he had written twice to the owners of Egremont and was still awaiting
a response. For clarity, it was noted that the owners had paid their
fees and changes up to 1 April 2016.
It was then:
RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm)

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda ltem 8

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 29 February 2016

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/2016
Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and N
clearance obtained:

Authors: Pauline Henstock Roles: Finance Business Partner
Adam Parnell Harbour Master

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Tel. 01548 843791
E-mail: adam.parnell@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Board notes the forecast income and expenditure variations for
the 2015/16 financial year and the overall projected underspend of
£16,200.

1. Executive summary

1.1 This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure
variations against the approved budget for 2015/16, and provides a
forecast for the year end position.

1.2 Gross expenditure is set at just over £1 million in the 2015/16 balanced

budget. As at 31 January 2016 a surplus of £16,200 is forecast as shown
in Appendix A.

Page 7



2. Background

2.1 A detailed and balanced budget for Salcombe Harbour is set every
year. In order to keep Members up to date a regular budget monitoring
report is brought to the Board.

3. Outcomes/outputs

Appendix A shows that a surplus of £16,200 is currently forecast for
2015/16. The main reasons for this underspend are shown in the table
below:

TABLE 1: 2015/16 BUDGET FORECAST

2015/16 Budget
Budget variations
expenditure/( increase/
income) (decrease)
£ £ £

APPROVED NET BUDGET -
Reductions in
expenditure/additional
income
Utility charges 27,400 (3,900) A
Sl,_lpp
[...]
s can be taken: N/A

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master

Contact: 01548 843791

Recommendations:
1. That the Harbour Board NOTES the latest PIs

1. Executive summary. This report summarises Salcombe Harbour’s
performance indicators (PIs) for the period 1 Oct - 31 Dec 15.

2. Background. The Harbour Board endorsed the introduction of a set of
PIs and to have them reported as a standing agenda item (SH 26/06).

3. Outcomes/outputs.
- The number of visitors, visitor-nights and income for the 3™
quarter is higher than average.
- The waiting list length remains broadly static.
- There were no complaints and 3 compliments recorded.
- There were 2 occasions of theft from Whitestrand. Although
captured on CCTV it has emerged that the quality of recorded
images was too poor to be of actionable use and replacement
options are being sought.

Page 27



4. Options available and consideration of risk. Continue to monitor
and report; be prepared to review PIs for their utility.

5. Proposed Way Forward. It is proposed to continue monitoring PIs.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant to Details and proposed measures to address
proposals Y/N

Legal/Governance | N The Salcombe Harbour Order 1954

Financial N None

Risk N None

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and N None

Diversity

Safeguarding N None

Community N No adverse impacts

Safety, Crime
and Disorder

Health, Safety N No adverse impacts
and Wellbeing

Other N

implications

Supporting Information

Appendix: 3 Y2 PI results.

Background Papers: None

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes/No
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No
Relevant Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No
Data protection issues considered Yes/No

If exempt information, public (part 1) report | Yes/No
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

Page 28



6 9bed

Performance Indicators

Appendix 1 to
Report on Pls

1. Pe
[...]
ting Strategic Business Plan
2012-2017. This has four high-level objectives (operating a safe harbour,
providing high levels of customer service, maintaining harbour
infrastructure and long-term security of tenure) underpinned by a humber
of strategic actions. Excellent progress has been made and many of these
are now ‘business as usual’. Only a few are outstanding (replacing
Dentridge commercial pontoons, improving access to facilities and

1 Estimated costs only (+/- 10%) which will be refined in future Business Cases.

Page 34



services) and so it was considered timely to conduct a mid-term review.
Other drivers included:

» Being a strategic asset for South Hams District Council;

« Being a provider of services to harbour users;

e Being a facilitator for harbour users (e.g. enabling good/excellent
access to berths and moorings);

e Progressing the eco-harbour vision; and

« Addressing emerging challenges and exploiting new opportunities.

7. Ensuring high engagement with our stakeholders at the right time,
with the right messages and in the most effective manner to encourage
safety and improve the experience of the harbour was recognised as key
to the success of Salcombe.

Outcomes/outputs.

8. The key outcomes of the workshops are tabulated in Appendix 1 to
this report, but as a summary:

a.

Strategy workshop. Ways to reduce the harbour’s

environmental footprint were investigated, including:

b.

Installing solar photovoltaic panels on the workshop and
converting launches to battery power;

Attracting eco-themed academic research;

Reinforcing the existing water quality monitoring regimes within
the estuary;

Reducing ‘pumping out’ of vessels in the estuary;

Considering a capital dredge of the Kingsbridge channel in 2020
to increase tidal access;

Raising the cap on mooring numbers;

Adopting the Fish Quay and other harbour-related infrastructure
into the Harbour Authority’s area of responsibility;

Marketing workshop. Four key marketing themes were

iden
[...]
Salcombe (either at Whitestrand or Batson) and, in partnership with SHDC,
redevelop the site to include showers and other facilities. To date no costs or business case has been assembled, at this
stage only the Board’s outline approval to pursue this option is sought.

5 Four existing swinging moorings would have to be lifted.
6 There are a number of existing moorings which are not well sited which could be removed, bringing the total number of ‘new’ moorings
below 100 as described in para 2.



Agenda Item 11

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board
Date: 29 February 2016

Title: Replacement of Fork Lift
Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: O & S Cttee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and N
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: N/A
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master

Contact: 01548 843791

Recommendations:

1. That the Harbour Board APPROVES the release of up to £30,000
+VAT from the Renewals Reserve to fund the replacement of the fork
lift.

1. Executive summary. The recent HSE-mandated independent
inspection of the fork lift has identified that it has reached the end of its
serviceable life and is unlikely to pass any future inspections. The fork lift
is a crucial element of plant which is heavily used during normal harbour
operations including boat lifting, waste management and moving heavy
items such as mooring blocks.

2. Background.

a. Plant owned by the Harbour consists of a crane and forklift. The
crane was recently refurbished and its planned replacement date is 2025.
The long-term renewals plan had the fork lift's replacement date as 2017,
however the recent inspection has indicated that the main jib bearing
housing has worn to the extent that it must be replaced. Unfortunately

Page 49



due to the age of the fork lift these parts are no longer made and the fork
lift is considered to be beyond economic repair due to its 
[...]
uary 2016
Title: Topical harbour issues
Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and N
clearance obtained:

Author: Adam Parnell Role: Harbour Master

Contact: Tel. 01548 843791
E-mail: salcombe.harbour@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Board Notes the report and Resolves to permit Egremont to
undertake repairs alongside throughout 2016 on the proviso that a
funded and realistic repair plan is provided to the Harbour Authority.

1. Executive summary. This report updates the Board on contemporary
issues or items of interest which don’t themselves merit an independent
report. In sum the winter has been busy with a number of significant
activities taking place, including maintenance dredging, workshop and
plant upgrades and a Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) compliance audit.

2. Staff issues. See Appendix 1.

Page 53



3. Safety. In his role as the SHA Designated Person, Captain Giles (Dart
Harbour Master) conducted a compliance audit 9 February. The Board
meeting will be provided with a copy of his findings once it is received.

4. Egremont. Egremont is scheduled to leave 22 March and return 26
May, having been made water-tight and repainted externally but with
minimal external work. The owners’ plan is then to conduct an internal
refit through the remainder of 2016 before re-opening in 2017 as a sailing
school. However, the Moorings Policy directs that major repairs should not
be conducted on a SHA mooring or berth without permission, and
furthermore the repairs do not yet appear to be funded and rely instead
on a significant amount of volunteer work.

It is recommended that the Board grant this permission on the
proviso that the owners first provide a costed, funded and
achievable programme of repair works.

5. Loss of Blue Flag Beach status for South Sands. In 2015 Salcombe
North Sands was assessed as Excellent and Salcombe South Sands as
Good due to a singl
[...]
report.
implications

Appendix

1. Staffing Issues - EXEMPT

Supporting Information

Background Papers:
None

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes

SLT Rep briefed Yes
Relevant Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes

Data protection issues considered Yes

If exempt information, public (part 1) report | N/A

also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Appendix A i) - Revenue Forecast
	Appendix A ii) - Employees Operational
	Appendix A iii)- Premises
	Appendix A iv)- Supplies & Services
	Appendix A v)- Transport
	Appendix A vi)- Income Guide
	Appendix B

	9 Quarter 3 Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1

	10 Report on Strategy and Marketing Workshops
	11 Replacement of Forklift
	12 Report on matters of Topical Interest
	Appendix - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 29th February, 2016 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, 
Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Brazil
Vice Chairman 

Pearce Wingate
Wright Gilbert

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Helen Dobby Group Manager Commercial Services

33. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held 
on 2 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

34. Declarations of Interest 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the 
following were made:

Cllrs Wingate and Wright and Dr Harling, Mr Burrell, Mr Mackley, Mr 
Marriage and Mr Thomson all declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in all related agenda items by virtue of having moorings or paying 
harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Solicitor granting each 
Board Member a dispensation, they were all able to take part in the 
debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/15 refers).   



35. Public Question Time 

The following issues were raised in accordance with the Public 
Question Time procedure rules:

Mr Richard Smith, Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club

1. With regard to the life belts situated around the Harbour, Mr 
Smith queried whether the Board was aware of a policy whereby 
those that were lost and/or stolen were no longer replaced.

In reply, the Chairman informed that there was no such generic 
policy.  However, a risk assessment had been undertaken on each of 
the life belts around the Harbour and a report would be presented to 
the next meeting of the Beach and Water Safety Group.  In 
considering the cost implications, it was likely that this report would 
recommend the removal of those belts that were not being used (or 
maintained) around the Harbour.  Mr Smith was also informed that 
any such decisions that related to safety matters ultimately rested 
with South Hams District Council and not the Harbour Board.

2. Secondly, Mr Smith wished to record his thanks for the 
recent dredging works that had been undertaken.  Whilst on the 
whole, the works had been well received by the Boat Club, there 
were felt to be some remedial works still required.

The Harbour Master responded by stating that he was aware of 
the need for some remedial dredging works to be undertaken at 
Kingsbridge.  Whilst he remained committed to this being 
actioned, the Harbour Master did advise that there was a greater 
priority for dredging to be undertaken at the Batson Pontoon first.

36. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 

The Board received verbal update reports from the Board 
Members who attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The 
updates were given as follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA)
The representative informed that no meetings had taken place 
since the Board had last met.  Having been queried, the Harbour 
Master confirmed that he would check the status of the SKEA 
Forum in light of the recent passing of Mr Peter Goldsworthy and 
then advise the Board accordingly.

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum 
(SKECF)
It was noted that no meetings had taken place since the last Board 
meeting.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen



The representative tabled a paper to the Board that provided a 
brief summary of a meeting held between him, the Chairman and a 
representative from the Shellfishermen on 16 February 2016.  The 
paper concluded that the problems raised by the Shellfishermen 
appeared to be primarily due to a breakdown in relationships and a 
consequent mistrust and lack of communication.

A debate ensued during which Members echoed the sentiments of 
the paper whereby communication links needed to improve 
between the Council, Harbour Board and Shellfishermen.  To reflect 
these sentiments, the following motion was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED:-

‘That in an attempt to improve communication links:

1. six monthly meetings be held between interested parties within 
the Fish Quay, Harbour Board representative(s) and South Hams 
District Council officer(s); and

2. an operational liaison group also be established that will meet 
more frequently and will comprise of interested parties within the 
Fish Quay and the Board’s nominated Forum representative.  
Furthermore, South Hams District Council officers may be 
required to attend these meetings depending upon service need.’

When put to the vote, this motion was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That in an attempt to improve communication links:

1. six monthly meetings be held between interested 
parties within the Fish Quay, Harbour Board 
representative(s) and South Hams District Council 
officer(s); and

2. an operational liaison group also be established 
that will meet more frequently and will comprise of 
interested parties within the Fish Quay and the 
Board’s nominated Forum representative.  
Furthermore, South Hams District Council officers 
may be required to attend these meetings 
depending upon service need.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
There was no update to give at this meeting.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The Board noted that Mr Smith had already provided an update of 
issues during the public question time (Minute SH.35/15 above 
refers).



37. Revenue Budget Monitoring 

The Board was presented with a report that enabled it to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget 
for 2015/16.  The report also provided a forecast for the year-end 
position.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the overall projected underspend of £16,200.  The Harbour 
Master was of the view that the projected figure was slightly 
pessimistic and he was anticipating that the actual underspend 
at the end of 2015/16 would be higher than £16,200;

(b) the trend of declining visitor numbers.  When questioned, the 
Harbour Master confirmed that the trend for declining numbers 
of visitors, coupled with those reduced numbers staying for a 
longer period, was consistent with ‘similar’ harbours across the 
South West region;

(c) the miscellaneous income.  For clarity, the Board was 
advised that examples of miscellaneous income 
included monies generated from hiring out the Harbour 
Crane and Barge;

In conclusion, the Board commended the overall content of 
the presented agenda report and appendices and therefore 
wished to put on record its gratitude to all relevant officers. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for 
the 2015/16 financial year and the overall projected 
underspend of £16,200 be noted.

38. Quarter 3 Performance Indicators 

Consideration was given to a report that sought to summarise the 
Harbour’s Performance Indicators (PIs) for the period 1 October 
to 31 December 2015.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Whilst the waiting list for a mooring remained broadly static, the 
Board acknowledged that this was a cause of some 
dissatisfaction amongst those who had applied;



(b) It was noted that the CCTV equipment was in the process of 
being upgraded, with the number of cameras in the area also 
being increased.  In welcoming this news, a Member also felt it 
would be opportune to undertake a reconstruction in order to test 
the effectiveness of the new equipment.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the latest performance indicators be noted.

39. Report on Strategy and Marketing Workshops 

A report was considered that presented the outcomes generated 
from the recent Board workshops held on 20 October 2015 
(strategy) and 10 November 2015 (marketing).

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the success and effectiveness of these workshops.  A number of 
Members welcomed the workshops and were of the view that 
they had been very well received;

(b) the potential to raise the cap on mooring numbers by an 
additional 100 berths.  Whilst supporting the principle, a Member 
emphasised his view that the current berthing footprint should not 
be increased and an additional pontoon should be constructed.  
In addition, the view was expressed that an additional 100 berths 
should not be detrimental to the character of the estuary;

(c) the need to recognise that the use of the Harbour was changing.  
Some Members highlighted the need to look to the future or else 
the Board would be presiding over a declining harbour port.  To 
reflect emerging usage trends, Members felt that there was merit 
in investigating the following:

- increased capacity to take dinghies;
- making greater use of the Kingsbridge Slipway; and
- creating zonal areas in the upper part of the Estuary for the 

use of kayaks and Stand Up Paddleboards.

As a general point, Members emphasised the importance of a 
consultation exercise taking place before any such initiatives 
be implemented.  On the matter of consultation, the local 
ward Members for Salcombe and Thurlestone cited a number 
of recent instances during which they had failed to be 
consulted with by officers and proceeded to express their 
extreme frustrations at these occurrences; 



(d) the harbour estate.  In addition to seeking incorporation of the 
Fish Quay, Batson Slip and Kingsbridge Slip and landing steps 
into the Harbour Estate, the view was expressed that 
Whitestrand and Batson car parks should also be given 
consideration.  Whilst the Council could retain the income from 
these assets, Members felt that it would be beneficial for the 
harbour authority to take on greater control for the day to day 
running of these assets;

(e) general support for ‘Option 3’ (as outlined in the presented 
agenda report).  In expressing their support, Members felt that 
the payback was remarkably short for what was a relatively low 
investment.  In terms of next steps, the Harbour Master 
informed that these outcomes would form part of the Strategic 
Business Plan that would be presented to a future Board 
meeting;

(f) the merits of purchasing a glass bottom boat.  The Harbour 
Master confirmed that he would explore the merits of 
purchasing a glass bottom boat and would circulate a draft 
paper to Board Members for their consideration.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the latest Performance Indicators be noted.

40. Replacement of Forklift 

A report was considered that sought approval of the release of up 
to £30,000 (plus VAT) to fund the replacement of the fork lift.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That up to £30,000 (plus VAT) be released from the 
Renewals Reserve to fund the replacement of the fork lift.

41. Report on matters of Topical Interest 

The Harbour Master provided an update on topical harbour issues 
that could be of interest to the Board.  

In so doing, he made particular reference to:-

(a) staffing issues.  A number of Members wished to pass on their 
best wishes to the member of staff who had recently sustained a 



serious injury whilst off-duty;

(b) the recent safety compliance audit.  It was confirmed that once 
the audit findings had been received by the Harbour Master, they 
would be forwarded on to Members for their information and 
reference.  A Member proceeded to congratulate the Harbour 
Master for the amount of work that he had undertaken in respect 
of safety compliance;

(c) Egremont.  Whilst there remained some reservations amongst 
Board Members, the majority were content to grant permission, 
subject to the owners first providing a costed, funded and 
achievable programme, for the proposed repairs to take place.  
The Board also requested that it be in receipt of regular updates 
in this regard and that the Harbour Master maintain a close 
watching brief over the project;

(d) the loss of the blue flag status for South Sands beach.  Members 
lamented the loss of the blue flag, but did support the application 
for a ‘Seaside Award’ accreditation;

(e) the Wifi contract.  In striving for the Harbour to reflect the 
changing modern world, Members recognised the importance of 
a solution being found in this regard to ensure that harbour users 
were able to wirelessly access the internet.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the update be noted; and

2. That the Board permit the Egremont to undertake repairs 
throughout 2016 on the proviso that a funded and realistic 
repair plan be provided to the Harbour Authority.  

The Meeting concluded at 4.25 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


